

WASHOE COUNTY COMMISSION

1001 E. 9th Street Reno, Nevada 89512 (775) 328-2000

RESOLUTION

ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE WASHOE COUNTY MASTER PLAN, SPANISH SPRINGS AREA PLAN, APPENDIX E- MAPS, TO REDESIGNATE THE MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION FROM RURAL TO SUBURBAN RESIDENTIAL ON FOUR PARCELS TOTALING 144.83 ACRES (APNs 534-591-01, -02, -03, & -05) (WMPA22-0001)

WHEREAS, Christy Corporation, LTD applied to the Washoe County Planning Commission on behalf of Donovan Land, LLC (owner) to redesignate four parcels totaling 144.83 acres (APNs 534-591-01, -02, -03, & -05) from rural to suburban residential in the Spanish Springs Area Plan;

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2022, the Washoe County Planning Commission held a public hearing on the proposed amendment. Commissioner Donshick moved to deny WMPA22-0001, which was seconded by Commissioner Chesney. The motion passed with a vote of four in favor of the motion and 1 opposed, which resulted in a denial of WMPA22-0001;

WHEREAS, upon appeal of the Planning Commission's denial and upon holding a public hearing on July 12, 2022, this Board voted to grant the appeal thereby reversing the Planning Commission's decision, and to adopt the proposed amendment, having made the following findings in accordance with Washoe County Code Section 110.820.15(d):

- 1. <u>Consistency with Master Plan.</u> The proposed amendment is in substantial compliance with the policies and action programs of the Master Plan.
- 2. <u>Compatible Land Uses</u>. The proposed amendment will provide for land uses compatible with (existing or planned) adjacent land uses, and will not adversely impact the public health, safety or welfare.
- 3. Response to Changed Conditions. The proposed amendment identifies and responds to changed conditions or further studies that have occurred since the plan was adopted by the Board of County Commissioners, and the requested amendment represents a more desirable utilization of land.
- 4. <u>Availability of Facilities.</u> There are or are planned to be adequate transportation, recreation, utility, and other facilities to accommodate the uses and densities permitted by the proposed Master Plan designation.
- 5. <u>Desired Pattern of Growth.</u> The proposed amendment will promote the desired pattern for the orderly physical growth of the County and guides development of the County based on the projected population growth with the least amount of natural resource. And;

The Board was also able to make the required findings within the Spanish Spring Area Plan Policies SS.17.1 and SS.17.2:

Policy SS.17.1

In order for the Washoe County Planning Commission to recommend the approval of ANY amendment to the Spanish Springs Area Plan, the following findings must be made:

- a. The amendment will further implement and preserve the Vision and Character Statement.
- b. The amendment conforms to all applicable policies of the Spanish Springs Area Plan and the Washoe County Master Plan.
- c. The amendment will not conflict with the public's health, safety or welfare.

Policy SS.17.2

- a. A feasibility study has been conducted, commissioned and paid for by the applicant, relative to municipal water, sewer and storm water that clearly identifies the improvements likely to be required to support the intensification, and those improvements have been determined to be in substantial compliance with all applicable existing facilities and resource plans for Spanish Springs by the Department of Water Resources. The Department of Water Resources will establish and maintain the standards and methodologies for these feasibility studies.
- b. A traffic analysis has been conducted that clearly identifies the impact to the adopted level of service within the [unincorporated] Spanish Springs Hydrographic Basin and the improvements likely to be required to maintain/achieve the adopted level of service. This finding may be waived by the Department of Public Works for projects that are determined to have minimal impacts. The Department of Public Works may request any information it deems necessary to make this determination.
- d. For residential land use intensifications, the potential increase in residential units will not exceed Washoe County's policy growth level for the Spanish Springs Area Plan, as established in Policy SS.1.2.
- e. If the proposed intensification will result in a drop below the established policy level of service for transportation (as established by the Regional Transportation Commission and Washoe County) within the Spanish Springs Hydrographic Basin, the necessary improvements required to maintain the established level of service are scheduled in either the Washoe County Capital Improvements Program or Regional Transportation Improvement Program within three years of approval of the intensification. For impacts to regional roads, this finding may be waived by the Washoe County Planning Commission upon written request from the Regional Transportation Commission.
- f. If roadways impacted by the proposed intensification are currently operating below adopted levels of service, the intensification will not require infrastructure improvements beyond those articulated in Washoe County and Regional transportation plans AND the necessary improvements are scheduled in either the Washoe County Capital Improvements Program or Regional Transportation Improvement Program within three years of approval of the intensification.

- g. Washoe County will work to ensure that the long-range plans of facilities providers for transportation, water resources, schools and parks reflect the policy growth level established in Policy SS.1.2.
- h. If the proposed intensification results in existing facilities exceeding design capacity and compromises the Washoe County School District's ability to implement the neighborhood school philosophy for elementary facilities, then there must be a current capital improvement plan or rezoning plan in place that would enable the district to absorb the additional enrollment. This finding may be waived by the Washoe County Planning Commission upon request of the Washoe County Board of Trustees.
- i. Any existing development in the Spanish Springs planning area, the Sun Valley planning area, the Warm Springs planning area, or the City of Sparks, which is subject to the conditions of a special use permit will not experience undue hardship in the ability to continue to comply with the conditions of the special use permit or otherwise to continue operation of its permitted activities.

WHEREAS, Under NRS 278.0282, before this adoption can become effective, this Board must submit this proposed amendment to the Regional Planning Commission and receive a final determination that the proposed amendment conforms with the Truckee Meadows Regional Plan;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,

That this Board does hereby ADOPT the amendment to the Spanish Springs Area Master Plan Map (Case No. WMPA22-0001), as set forth in Exhibit A-1 attached hereto, to become effective if and when the County has received a final determination that the amendment conforms to the Truckee Meadows Regional Plan.

ADOPTED this 12th day of July 2022, to be effective only as stated above.

	WASHOE COUNTY COMMISSION
ATTEST:	Vaughn Hartung, Chair
Janis Galassini, County Clerk	

Exhibit A-1



